equitable relief, and compensatory damages. On June 30, 2011, the three actions described above were consolidated under the caption In re The Timberland Company
Shareholder Litigation, C.A. No. 6577-CS. While this litigation is at an early stage, the Company believes that the claims are without merit and intends to defend against the
litigation vigorously.

A purported class action, City of Omaha Police and Fire Retirement System, On Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly Situated v. The Timberland Company and Jeffrey B.
Swartz, U.S.D.C., District of New Hampshire, was filed on June 3, 2011 on behalf of persons who purchased the common stock of Timberland between February 17, 2011 and
May 4, 2011, seeking remedies under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The Complaint alleges false and misleading statements and a scheme to defraud during the class
period. While this litigation is at an early stage, the Company believes this lawsuit is without merit and intends to defend against the litigation vigorously.

22

EXHIBIT 99.3

VF CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED JANUARY 1, 2011
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

VF

As reported
Timberland
As reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total Revenues   $7,702,589   $1,429,484   $ —   $9,132,073

Costs and Operating Expenses
Cost of goods sold   4,105,201   732,970   195   (b)   4,838,366
Marketing, administrative and general expenses   2,574,790   551,279   9,587   (a), (b), (d)   3,135,656
Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets   201,738   13,951   —   215,689
Gain on termination of licensing agreement   —   (3,000)   —   (3,000)

   6,881,729   1,295,200   9,782   8,186,711

Operating Income   820,860   134,284   (9,782)   945,362

Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense, net   (75,402)   (104)   (29,346)  (c)   (104,852)
Miscellaneous, net   4,754   7,080   —   11,834

   (70,648)   6,976   (29,346)   (93,018)

Income Before Income Taxes   750,212   141,260   (39,128)   852,344
Income Taxes   176,700   44,638   (6,609)  (e)   214,729

Net Income   573,512   96,622   (32,519)   637,615
Net (Income) Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests   (2,150)   —   —   (2,150)

Net Income Attributable to VF Corporation   $ 571,362   $ 96,622   $ (32,519)   $ 635,465

Earnings Per Share Attributable to VF Corporation Common Stockholders
Basic   $ 5.25   $ 5.84
Diluted   5.18   5.76

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic   108,764   108,764
Diluted   110,328   110,328

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

1

VF CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 1, 2011
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   VF   Timberland
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Total Revenues   $6,548,993   $ 952,746   $ —   $7,501,739

Costs and Operating Expenses
Cost of goods sold   3,533,429   513,635   (3,386)  (g), (h), (i)   4,043,678
Marketing, administrative and general expenses   2,122,132   515,596   (136,326)  (f), (g), (h), (i), (k)   2,501,402
Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets   —   736   —   736

   5,655,561   1,029,967   (139,712)   6,545,816

Operating Income   893,432   (77,221)   139,712   955,923

Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense, net   (48,726)   10   (20,309)  (j)   (69,025)
Miscellaneous, net   (11,139)   2,747   —   (8,392)

   (59,865)   2,757   (20,309)   (77,417)

Income Before Income Taxes   833,567   (74,464)   119,403   878,506
Income Taxes   201,168   (11,378)   31,327   (l)   221,117

Net Income   632,399   (63,086)   88,076   657,389
Net (Income) Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests   (1,628)   —   —   (1,628)

Net Income Attributable to VF Corporation   $ 630,771   $ (63,086)  $ 88,076   $ 655,761

Earnings Per Share Attributable to VF Corporation Common Stockholders
Basic   $ 5.79   $ 6.02
Diluted   5.69   5.92

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic   108,982   108,982
Diluted   110,829   110,829

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

2

VF Corporation
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information for

VF Corporation and The Timberland Company

(amounts in thousands, unless otherwise noted)

1. Description of Transaction
On September 13, 2011, VF announced that it had completed its acquisition of The Timberland Company (“Timberland”) for total consideration of $2.3 billion in